

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC as assignee and successor-in-interest to Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd., HAYMAN CAPITAL MASTER FUND, L.P., JAPAN MACRO OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND, L.P., and CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UBS AG, UBS SECURITIES JAPAN CO. LTD., SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE S.A., NATWEST GROUP PLC, NATWEST MARKETS PLC, NATWEST MARKETS SECURITIES JAPAN LTD, NATWEST MARKETS SECURITIES, INC., BARCLAYS BANK PLC, BARCLAYS PLC, COÖPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC, LLOYDS BANK PLC, NEX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, ICAP EUROPE LIMITED, TP ICAP PLC, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., MERRILL LYNCH INTERNATIONAL, AND JOHN DOE NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No. 15-cv-5844
(GBD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 4

 A. The Risks Faced by Class Counsel in this Complex and Massive
 Litigation Support the Requested Fee..... 4

 B. The Time and Labor Expended by Class Counsel that Resulted in the
 Current Settlement Support the Requested Fee..... 9

 1. The Lodestar Value of This Time and Labor Confirms the
 Reasonableness of the Fee Request..... 13

 C. The Fee Request Is Supported by the Remaining *Goldberger* Factors 15

 1. The Quality of the Representation Supports the Requested Fee 15

 2. Class Counsel’s Request is Well Within the Range of Awards 17

 3. Public Policy Supports Approval..... 19

 D. The Negotiated Sliding Fee Scale on which Class Counsel’s Request Is
 Based Provides Further Evidence of the Proposed Award’s
 Reasonableness..... 20

 II. THE REQUESTED AWARD FOR THE LITIGATION FUND IS
 REASONABLE..... 21

 III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICE AWARD
 IN FAVOR OF CALSTRS, FLH AND HAYMAN CAPITAL MASTER
 FUND, L.P. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-7126 (JMF), 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	18, 25
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	25
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09-cv-118 (VM), 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....	23
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany & Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Berlinsky v. Alcatel Alsthom Compagnie Générale D’Electricité</i> , 970 F. Supp. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Brunson v. City of New York</i> , No. 94 Civ. 4507, 2000 WL 1876910 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2000).....	22
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-0256 (LAK), 2021 WL 2453972 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2021).....	14
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Espinal v. Victor’s Café 52nd St., Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-8057 (VEC), 2019 WL 5425475 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2019).....	20
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , No. 1:15-CV-07192-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019).....	14, 15

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-md-1775(JG)(VVP), 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)..... 25

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 7

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
 988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 8

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 13

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13MD2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 4, 15, 19, 21

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff’d*, 822 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 6

In re Graña y Montero S.A.A. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 17-cv-01105 (LD)(HST), 2021 WL 4173684 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021),..... 5

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 19-CV-1704 (JSR), 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)..... 9, 14, 18, 19

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 18

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
 No. 12-CV-2548 (VSB), 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 17

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 7

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-MC-02573-VEC, 2021 WL 3159810 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2021)..... 14

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 18

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 16

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 8

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) 21

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 4, 17

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 25

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10cv3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)..... 6

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 18-CV-677, 2020 WL 6193857 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020)..... 24

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 8

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 7

In re Warner Commc 'ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 6, 17

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 25

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 15, 17

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) 4

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 5, 8, 21

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983)..... 19

Roberts v. Texaco,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 23

Sullivan v. Barclays PLC,
No. 13-CV-02811 (PKC), 2018 WL 6299918 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2018)..... 18

<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-cv-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	22
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	17
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
Other Authorities	
5 NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:78 (6th ed. 2022).....	19
5 NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 17:1 (6th ed. 2022).....	23
<i>Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937 (2017)	19
